505817729 12/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5864559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GE AVIATION SYSTEMS LLC	12/14/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MRA SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	103 CHESAPEAKE PARK PLAZA
City:	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21220

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14888811		
Application Number:	15356593		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: xsensuspat@xsensus.com

Correspondent Name: XSENSUS, LLP

Address Line 1: 200 DAINGERFIELD ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 201

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13629US01/13640US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AIKO MATSUSHITA
SIGNATURE:	/Aiko Matsushita/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=13640US01 Patent Assignment (December 10 2018)-GE-MRAS#page1.tif source=13640US01 Patent Assignment (December 10 2018)-GE-MRAS#page2.tif source=13640US01 Patent Assignment (December 10 2018)-GE-MRAS#page3.tif

PATENT 505817729 REEL: 051265 FRAME: 0359

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is entered into as of December 10, 2018 ("<u>Assignment</u>") by and between GE Aviation Systems LLC, a company formed under the laws of Delaware with an address at 3290 Patterson Ave SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and MRA Systems, LLC, a company formed under the laws of Delaware with an address at 103 Chesapeake Park Plaza, Baltimore, Maryland 21220 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, grants and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and permitted assigns, the following:
 - (a) Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents. "Patents" shall mean: (i) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and all inventions described or claimed therein and improvements thereto, (ii) all foreign counterparts thereof, (iii) the right to claim priority, (iv) any reissues, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions (in whole or in part) revisions, substitutions, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and (v) all patents of the United States and foreign countries issuing on any of the foregoing, together with all registrations, reissues, reexaminations, supplemental protection certificates, or extensions thereof, and any foreign counterparts thereof, all to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made; and
 - (b) All claims, demands and rights of action, both statutory and based upon common law, that Assignor has or might have by reason of any infringement of the Patents prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands and rights of action in Assignee's own name; and
 - (c) All of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to recover for past, present or future infringements of the Patents.
- 2. <u>Enforceability</u>. If any term or provision of this Assignment is adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, or as applied to any circumstance, (i) the remaining terms and provisions hereof shall be unimpaired and shall remain in full force and effect, <u>and</u> (ii) the invalid or unenforceable provision or term shall be replaced by a term or provision that is valid and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of such invalid or unenforceable term or provision.
- 3. <u>Recordal</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar), to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents, and to issue any and all Patents to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same. Assignee shall have the right to record this Patent Assignment with all applicable government authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Patents.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required) as are requested by Assignee to effect, register, maintain, defend, enforce or otherwise exploit the rights assigned herein, including: (a) the preparation and prosecution of any applications or registrations assigned herein; and (b) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, review, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the rights assigned herein. If Assignee is unable for any reason, after reasonable effort, to secure the Assignor's signature on any document needed in connection with the actions specified above, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates

PATENT REEL: 051265 FRAME: 0360 and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as its agent and attorney in fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and in its behalf to execute, verify and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this paragraph with the same legal force and effect as if executed by the Assignor,

Miscellaneous. Nothing in this Agreement shall confer any rights upon any person or entity other than Assignor and Assignee and each such party's respective successors and permitted assigns. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and any party hereto may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

GE Aviation Systems LLC

Title: CA ELCORKAL POWER SYSTEMS

vstems. LLC

Notary Acknowledgment for GE Aviation Systems LLC

State of Ohio County of Hamilton

On December 14, 2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Joseph Krisciunas, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above Patent Assignment as an officer of GE Aviation Systems LLC, and who has acknowledged that the executed the same for the purposes expressed therein.

Stal 4 Figher

My Commission Expires:

TEPHEN H. FRISKNEY, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My Commission has no expiration date.

VALERIE G. SAURBER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in **Butter County** My Comm. Exp. 9/9/2023

Valerie Sauber Valerie Saurber 9/9/2029

PATENT

REEL: 051265 FRAME: 0361

SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	Application Number	Appl. Date	Patent Date	Patent Number
Engine with a Thrust Reverser Lockout Mechanism	WO	PCT/US2013/044730	07-JUN-13	NA	NA
	BR	112015028961-4	18-NOV-15	NA	NA
	CA	2913527	25-NOV-15	09-JAN-18	2913527
	CN	201390001207.X	07-DEC-15	12-OCT-16	205638706
	EP	13886258.6	27-NOV-15	NA	NA
	IN	6721/CHENP/2015	28-OCT-15	NA	NA
	JP	2016-518309	01-DEC-15	17-MAR-17	6110994
	US	14/888,811	03-NOV-15	NA	NA
Engine Door with Burst Seal	US	15/356593	20-NOV-16	NA	NA
	WO	PCT/US17/59159	31-OCT-17	NA	NA

PATENT REEL: 051265 FRAME: 0362

RECORDED: 12/12/2019